

No. 10-6549

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BILLY JOE REYNOLDS

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

—◆—  
LISA B. FREELAND\*  
Federal Public Defender  
CANDACE CAIN  
RENEE D. PIETROPAOLO  
TARA I. ALLEN  
Assistant Federal  
Public Defenders  
KIMBERLY R. BRUNSON  
PETER R. MOYERS  
Staff Attorneys  
  
1500 Liberty Center  
1001 Liberty Avenue  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222  
(412) 644-6565  
lisa\_freeland@fd.org  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT OFFERS NO VALID REASON TO REJECT THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTORY TEXT .....	1
A. The Government’s Reasons for Rejecting the Text of § 16913(d) Are Neither Logical Nor Convincing.....	3
B. The Definition of “Sex Offender” in 42 U.S.C. § 16911(1) Does Not Support the Government’s Interpretation of § 16913(d) .....	14
C. The Government Incorrectly Suggests That Mr. Reynolds’ Interpretation of § 16913 Rests on a Negative Inference or Implication .....	16
II. THE DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL TO SPECIFY THE APPLICABILITY OF ALL OF SORNA’S REQUIREMENTS TO PRE-ENACTMENT OFFENDERS SERVES THE PURPOSE OF THE STATUTE AND THE GOVERNMENT OFFERS NO REASONABLE BASIS TO REJECT THE PLAIN MEANING OF § 16913(d).....	19
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	5
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1345 (2010) .....	10, 11
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2229 (2010) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1558 (2009).....	17
<i>D. Ginsburg &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....	11
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treas.</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	18
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	10
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000) .....	6
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency &amp; Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	10
<i>Milwaukee v. Ill.</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	14
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC Corp.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 104 S.Ct. 296 (1983).....	5
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 551 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	13, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2313 (2011).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2511, (2011).....	16, 17

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3 .....	6
--------------------------------------	---

## STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 2250 .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 16901 .....	1, 6, 23
42 U.S.C. § 16911(1) .....	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 16912 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 16913 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16913(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16913(b).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16913(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16913(d).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 16919 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 16923 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 16924(a).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## SESSION LAWS:

Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587 (2006) .....	6
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 170101, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994), codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 14071- 14072 .....	13
H.R. 4472, 109th Cong., 2nd Sess. (2006).....	15
S. 1086, 109th Cong., 2nd Sess. (2006).....	16
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, Pub. L. No. 109-248, § 129, 120 Stat. 587, 600 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>

## ADMINISTRATIVE RULES:

Sex Offender Registration and Notification [Interim Rule] 72 Fed. Reg. 8894 (Feb. 28, 2007) .....	8, 19
Sex Offender Registration and Notification [Final Rule] 75 Fed. Reg. 81,849 (Dec. 29, 2010) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS:

Office of the Attorney Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>The National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 38,030 (2008).....	8, 13, 19, 20
Office of the Attorney Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Supplemental Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 1630 (2011).....	8, 13, 20

## MISCELLANEOUS:

<i>Webster's New World College Dictionary</i> , (4th ed. 2001) .....	5
Office of the Attorney Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <a href="http://www.justice.gov">http://www.justice.gov</a> (last visited July 22, 2011) .....	22, 24
Office of Legislative Affairs, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Congressional Affairs</i> , <a href="http://www.justice.gov/open/congress.html">http://www.justice.gov/open/congress.html</a> (last visited July 24, 2011) .....	22, 23
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>About DOJ</i> , <a href="http://www.justice.gov/02organizations/about.html">http://www.justice.gov/02organizations/about.html</a> (last visited July 22, 2011).....	22
